\_\_\_\_

## **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET**

## PATENTS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> <li>Stout Medical Group LP</li> </ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Prodesco, Inc.
<u>Additional names attached? No</u> 3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 700 Park Avenue
<u>X</u> Assignment Merger	City: Perkasie
Security Agreement	State: PA Zip: 18944
Change of Name Other	
Execution Date: 12/21/2006	Additional name(s)/address(es) <u>attached: No</u>
4. Application number(s) or patent	number(s)
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is	
A. Patent Application No(s).	B, Patent No(s).
	7,122,052, issued 10/17/2006
<u>Additional numbers attached? No</u> 5. Name and address of party to	
whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: (1)
John A. Chionchio, Esquire	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Synnestvedt & Lechner LLP 1101 Market Street, Suite 2600	<u>X</u> Enclosed (see attached <u>Credit Card Form PTO-2038)</u>
Philadelphia, PA 19107-2950 Telephone: 215-923-4466	8. Deposit Account No. 19-5425
Facsimile: 215-923-2189 Registration No. 40,954	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document,	
John A. Chionchio Jan. 04, 2007 Name of Person Signing Date	
Jotal number of pages including this cover sheet, attachments and documents: (3)	
S:\F\FRODESCO, INC\Patents\F26905-A USA\FTO\26905A ASN.TRNS.wpd	

PATENT REEL: 018731 FRAME: 0349

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS Stout Medical Group LP, having a place of business at 410 East Walnut Street, Suite 8, Perkasie, Pennsylvania 18944, U.S.A., is the owner of U.S. Patent No. 7,122,052, issued October 17, 2006 (Application No. 10/953,144, filed September 29, 2004).

AND WHEREAS, PRODESCO, INC., a corporation of the Commonwealth of Virginia, having a place of business at 700 Park Avenue, Perkasie, Pennsylvania 18944, U.S.A., desires to acquire the entire interest in said patent;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, STOUT MEDICAL GROUP LP does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and confirm unto PRODESCO, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives all right, title and interest in and to said patent and any improvement thereon for all countries of the world and any reissues of the same; and STOUT MEDICAL GROUP LP further agrees to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to give full effect to, and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

> PATENT REEL: 018731 FRAME: 0350

IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, Thomas R. Molz, an officer authorized to act on behalf of STOUT MEDICAL GROUP LP, has signed this document to be effective this 21 day of becenber, 2006.

Thywas PM

1-11-1714

Thomas R. Molz President & CEO Stout Medical Group LP

County of Pennsylvania: State of

On the  $21^{94}$  day of <u>December</u>, 2006, appeared before me in person the above-named Thomas R. Molz, and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed and for uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public or Other Official

Authorized to Administer Oaths

SEAL

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Denise Eister, Notary Public Perkasie Boro, Bucks County My Commission Explres Nov. 22, 2007

Member, Pennsylvanie Association Of Notaries

S:\S\STOUT MEDICAL GROUP\PATENTS\P26905-A USA\FTO\26905A PRODESCO.ASSIGNMENT.DOC